HIV Adjustment Benefit 

If you sustain an Injury while discharging the duties of Your Occupation as defined by the most 
current police services act in Ontario, which results in you acquiring and testing positive for the 
Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days following the 
date of the accident, the Insurer will pay an amount not to exceed $50,000, less any other amount 
paid or payable under the policy as the result of the same accident. 

There must be supporting evidence that the HIV was acquired from exposure, which has been

[...]

is reasonably possible thereafter, but no later than seven (7) days following the date of the 
accident.  Your test results should be kept by the Policyholder in your personal file or be 
forwarded to your Physician for safekeeping. 

Should the initial blood test be negative and you subsequently tests positive for the HIV within 
three hundred and sixty-five (365) days following the date of the accident, the Insurer will pay the 
lump sum amount indicated above.    

“Your Occupation” means each and every occupation or employment as set out in the United 
Chiefs and Councils of Manitoulin Police Services collective bargaining agreement that you are